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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

Petra Foods posts US$3.4m in 2Q 2008 net profit  
on 34.4% increase in sales to US$266.5m 

 
• Earnings driven by Branded Consumer Division and core Cocoa Ingredients 

operations in Asia and Latin America 
• Investment programme to raise the capabilities of European plant on schedule to be 

completed by end of 1Q 2009 
• Maintaining an interim one-tier tax exempt dividend of 1.39 Singapore cents per 

share  
 

Financial 
Highlights 

3 months ended 30 June 6 months ended 30 June 

(US$’000) Apr-Jun 
08 

Apr-Jun 
07 

 Change 

(%)  

Jan-Jun 
08 

Jan-Jun 
07 

Change 

(%) 

Revenue 266,537 198,372  34.4 516,076 360,275   43.2  

Gross Profit 31,584 30,557   3.4 55,063 58,088     5.2 

EBITDA 13,587 14,526   6.5 23,644 29,176   19.0 

Profit before 
tax 

4,514 8,406  46.3 6,788 17,605    61.4 

Income tax 
expense 

(1,074) (1,886)  43.1  (1,631) (4,142)    60.6 

Net profit  3,440 6,520   47.2 5,157 13,463    61.7 
 

Excluding the effect of hedge re-designation: 

(US$’000) Apr-Jun 
08 

Apr-Jun 
07 

 Change 

(%)  

Jan-Jun 
08 

Jan-Jun 
07 

Change 

(%) 

EBITDA 15,940 14,526  9.7 28,049 29,176   3.9  

Profit  6,003 6,612  9.2 10,739 13,579  20.9 

EPS (US cents) 1.13 1.24  8.9 2.02 2.55  20.8 

ROE    11.2% 14.6%  3.4 pts 
 

SINGAPORE - 13 August 2008 - Petra Foods Limited (“Petra Foods” or the “Group”), one of the 

world’s major manufacturers and suppliers of cocoa ingredients and branded consumer 

confectionary products, today posted US$3.4 million in net profit for the second quarter ended 30 

June 2008 on the back of a 34.4% rise in revenue to US$266.5 million.  Petra Food’s 1H 2008 
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financial performance raises its half-time net profit to US$5.2 million against a 43.2% increase in 

revenue to US$516.1 million. 

 
The Group’s core operations of the Branded Consumer and Cocoa Ingredients Divisions 

(excluding the European Cocoa operations and before the negative US$2.4 million hedge re-

designation) generated an EBITDA and operating profit growth in 2Q 2008 of 18.2% and 15.6% to 

US$15.8 million and US$12.2 million respectively.   

 

The strong performance of the two core divisions was driven by higher demand for the Group’s 

Premium Own Brands and 3rd Party Brands products, as well as its customised cocoa ingredients; 

and the ongoing Group wide initiatives to improve cost efficiencies. 

 

However, the losses from the European Cocoa operations during its investment phase and the 

negative fair value re-designation weighed on the Group’s strong performance which resulted in 

the Group’s 2Q 2008 EBITDA and operating profit declining by 6.5% and 18.1% respectively to 

US$13.6 million and US$9.0 million.  

 

Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, the earnings per share for 2Q 

2008 was 0.73 US cents while net asset value per share rose to 35.8 US cents as at 30 June 

2008, from 35.5 US cents as at 31 December 2007.  

 

Reflecting the confidence in the Group’s long term growth prospects, the Directors have 

recommended to maintain the same interim dividend payout as 2007’s.  An interim one-tier tax 

exempt dividend of 1.02 US cents per share will be paid on 18 September 2008. 
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REVIEW OF CORE OPERATIONS 
 
Branded Consumer Division 

Financial Highlights 3 months ended 30 June 

(US$’000) 2Q 2008 2Q 2007 % Change (YoY) 

Branded Consumer Revenue 64,197 61,683 4.1 

    

EBITDA 8,255 7,097 16.3 

Operating Profit 6,815 5,881 15.9 
 

 

Despite the current high inflationary environment globally which has altered consumption patterns, 

the Group’s Branded Consumer Division performed well with 2Q 2008 revenue growth achieved of 

4.1% year-on-year (“Y-o-Y”) and an even stronger EBITDA and operating profit growth of 16.3% 

and 15.9% accordingly.  

 

The good set of results was due to strong double digit growth in the sales of premium Own Brands’ 

in Indonesia, Own Brands in the Philippines as well as 3rd Party Branded products albeit weaker 

sales in the lower priced point segment in Indonesia contributing to the slower 4.1% revenue 

growth.  The change in sales mix towards premium higher margin products, coupled with an 

efficient management of input costs and timely price increases, safeguarded the Group’s 

profitability amidst the current challenging operating environment.  This resulted in the Group’s 

blended gross profit margin remaining fairly stable.  A key point to highlight is that the gross profit 

margin for Own Brands improved despite the higher input costs (e.g. raw materials, energy, and 

packaging costs).    

 

Indonesia continued to be the main contributor to the Division representing 73.7% of total Branded 

Consumer’s 2Q 2008 revenue.  Key reasons for continued growth in Indonesia is due to the 

stronger sales of premium Own Brands products such as “SilverQueen” as well as 3rd Party 

products which also achieved higher Y-o-Y revenue growth. Some of the lower priced point Own 

Brands products, on the other hand, experienced weaker sales as consumers in this segment were 

generally impacted by the high inflationary environment.  However, on a Quarter-on-Quarter (Q-o-

Q) basis, revenue growth of 9.4% was achieved across Own Brands and 3rd Party Brands sales.  

For Own Brands sales, both the Premium and the low priced point categories achieved Q-o-Q 

growth. 
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Outside of Indonesia, the Group’s regional markets achieved revenue growth of 25.2%. 

Performance from the regional markets has been improving steadily, evident from the increased 

revenue contribution to the Division, from 21.9% last year to 26.3% in 2Q 2008.  In particular, 

revenue from the Philippines market grew in excess of 30% driven by successful new product 

launches under the “Goya” brand, new 3rd Party agencies secured eg. “Fisherman’s Friend”, 

“Calbee” and “Yupi” and continued strengthening of the distribution network increasing the 

penetration of Own Brands and 3rd Party Brands products into different channels and regions in the 

archipelago.  As of 2Q 2008, the Philippines market accounted for 8.8% of Branded Consumer’s 

revenue.  Likewise, Singapore and Malaysia also experienced significant growth especially in the 

distribution of 3rd Party Brands.   

 

 
Cocoa Ingredients Operations (Asia and Latin America) 

Financial Highlights 3 months ended 30 June 

(US$’000) 2Q 2008 2Q 2007 % Change  
(YoY) 

% Change 
(QoQ) 

Revenue 130,393 85,556 52.4 22.3 

EBITDA 7,587 6,311 20.2 46.9 

Operating Profit 5,380 4,666 15.3 51.3 

EBITDA/MT (6mth 
moving average) 

162 191 (15.2) 20.9 

Sales Volume (MT) 38,238 33,200 15.2  (5.6) 
Note: - The 2Q08 profit figures for excludes the negative US$2.4 million fair value re-designation. The Q-o-Q 
change is a comparison between 2Q 2008 and 1Q 2008 figures. 
 

 

The Group’s Cocoa Ingredients operations in Asia and Latin America recorded a 52.4% surge in 

revenue Y-o-Y to hit US$130.4 million in 2Q 2008.  EBITDA rose 20.2% to US$7.6 million while 

operating profit climbed 15.3% to US$5.4 million. 

 

The strong showing was evidenced by sales volume improvement of 15.2% to 38,238 MT driven 

by the strong demand in the Division’s customised cocoa ingredients and new innovations as well 

as the 6-month moving average EBITDA yield achieved of US$162/MT. Although 2Q 2008’s 

EBITDA yield was lower than the US$191/MT achieved in 2Q 2007, it is an improvement of 20.9% 

as compared to 1Q 2008.  This result is a testament of the Group’s ongoing market development 
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initiatives to grow its customer base which ensured the high capacity utilisation rates for all its 

production facilities even with the newly added processing capacity in Brazil.  

 

 

Balance Sheet and Financial Position 

As at 30 June 2008, total shareholders’ equity increased to US$190.4 million.  Total assets grew 

by US$113.3 million of which US$26.3 million arose from capital expenditure, while the remainder 

was due to higher working capital.  

 

The businesses’ growth and expansion were mainly funded by operating cash flow before working 

capital changes of US$9.5 million, Medium Term Notes and term loans totaling US$43 million and 

increased utilization of working capital (including trade finance) facilities. 

 

The Group’s increased borrowings from US$225.3 million as of 31 December 2007 to US$335.4 

million as of 30 June 2008 can be attributable to additional utilization of term loan and working 

capital facilities of US$59.7 million for Europe’s capital expenditure and working capital, as well as 

higher trade finance required to fund cocoa inventories which have surged in value in line with 

rising cocoa bean prices. 

 

The Group’s net debt to equity ratio increased from 1.06 times to 1.58 times as of June 2008. 

Excluding the trade finance for inventories, its adjusted net debt to equity1 increased from 0.72 

times to 0.83 times. 

 
 
Business Outlook 
With a proven business model of two highly complementary business units, Petra Foods’ 

operations remain fundamentally strong.  The Group will continue to leverage and build on its key 

strengths to achieve its strategic objectives of expanding its regional footprint for the Branded 

Consumer business and solidifying its global position in the area of cocoa ingredients processing. 

 

                                                 
1 To more accurately reflect the gearing of the Group, adjusted net debt ratio is computed by adjusting for working capital 
facilities (including trade finance) which are used to fund cocoa beans/raw material inventories.  
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For the Branded Consumer Division, the Division will continue to penetrate into its key ASEAN 

market and capture a larger share of the world’s fastest growing region for chocolate confectionery 

sales.  The intention is to further tap the consumer dollar through new product offerings, brand 

building initiatives and widen its customer base.  It also aims to leverage on its distribution strength 

to maximize returns by driving larger sales volumes of Own Brands’ and 3rd Party Branded 

products through its regional distribution infrastructure. 

 

“Due the current inflationary environment, we note that consumption patterns have altered. For 

example in Indonesia, sales of lower priced point products have seen weakness.  Despite this 

trend, our branded consumer sales have held steady because of our strategy of having a wide 

range of chocolate confectionery products that dominate across multiple price points and across 

many product categories.  This ensures that we are not reliant on any particular group of 

consumers.  Key is that sales of our Premium Brands are still growing in the strong double digit 

range.  Moving ahead, we will continue to build on our portfolio of new products to enlarge our 

customer base,” said Mr John Chuang, Chief Executive Officer of Petra Foods. 

 

Riding on the increased global outsourcing trend, especially in the supply of premium cocoa 

ingredients to international food and beverage companies, the Cocoa Ingredients Division will 

continue with its ongoing market development initiatives and strategic capacity expansion 

programme to optimize its future growth potential. 

 

While the continuing initial losses and low yields currently generated by its European cocoa 

ingredients processing facilities located in Hamburg have affected the Group’s overall financial 

performance, Petra Foods expects this negative impact to be short term.  It is currently in the midst 

of upgrading the capabilities and yield of the European operations, which is scheduled to be fully 

completed by end of 1Q 2009.  

 

Mr Chuang added, “We look forward to the end of 1Q 2009 when we complete the investment to 

build a state of the art facility in Europe as we will then have a world class facility of significant 

scale producing highly customised cocoa ingredients products of the quality matching that of our 

Asian and Latin American operations.  With the addition of the European facility, we will be well 

equipped to capture the growing market opportunities in Europe - the largest chocolate consuming 

market in the world allowing us to solidify our position globally by meeting our customer’s global 

cocoa ingredients needs.”   
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For FY2008, the Group remains positive of its business outlook for both its core businesses.  Profit 

growth for the Branded Consumer Division is expected to be driven by the Indonesia market and 

better performance from regional operations.  As for the Cocoa Ingredients operations in Asia and 

Latin America, strong demand from its customers will continue to drive sales volume growth.  

Furthermore, the pricing for cocoa ingredients is also showing signs of improvement with the full 

year EBITDA yield (before the negative fair value re-designation) likely to be higher than 1H 2008’s 

US$162/MT but lower than the US$182/MT achieved for full year 2007.    

 

However, this is unlikely to be sufficient to offset the combined negative impact of the losses from 

the European cocoa operations and the full year negative hedge re-designation of US$5.6 million 

arising from the change in the Group’s Hedge Accounting in 1Q 2008.  As a result, the Group’s 

FY2008’s net profit is likely to be lower than last year’s.  

 
 
 

# # # 
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ABOUT PETRA FOODS LIMITED 
 
Listed on the SGX-ST since 5 November 2004, Petra Food Limited and its subsidiaries (“the 
Group”) is one of the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers for premium cocoa ingredients, 
namely cocoa powder, cocoa butter and cocoa liquor.  The Group also manufactures and/or 
distributes branded consumer products, primarily chocolate confectionery products, for which it is 
the market leader in Indonesia. 
 
The Group has two business divisions, Cocoa Ingredients and Branded Consumer. 
 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
The Group manufactures and sells cocoa ingredients, under the “Delfi” brand, to over 30 countries 
worldwide.  Its major customers are international food and beverage companies such as Nestlé, 
Cadbury, the Mars Group, Arnott’s, A.B. Foods, Barry Callebaut and the Meiji Group. 
 
Branded Consumer Division  
The Group manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products that are sold in over 17 
countries including Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Australia, Thailand, the 
Philippines and China.  Petra Foods has an established portfolio of chocolate confectionery brands 
which are household names in Indonesia include 10 master brands and 20 key sub brands and 
manufactures over 300 stock keeping units.  Its flagship brands in Indonesia include “SilverQueen” 
and “Ceres” that were introduced in the 1950s and “Delfi” in the 1980s.  In addition, the Group also 
distributes a well-known portfolio of 3rd Party Brands in Indonesia, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
Headquartered in Singapore, Petra Foods has seven cocoa processing facilities (located in 
Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Brazil, Mexico and Germany), one cocoa butter 
facility (located in France), two chocolate confectionery production facilities (located in Indonesia 
and the Philippines) and a total staff strength of over 4,000.  
 
Petra Foods was awarded the top spot in the annual Singapore Enterprise 50 Award in 2003.  In 
addition, it was recognised as the "Best Newly Listed Singapore Company in 2004" in AsiaMoney's 
Best Managed Companies Poll 2004.  More recently, it was named the “Enterprise of the Year 
2004” by the 20th Singapore Business Awards on 30 March 2005 and was named one of 
“Singapore’s 15 Most Valuable Brands” in November 2005 by IE Singapore. 
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